phase: Discount rate 7.5 % -> 1.35 %
– Capacity in the receiving terminal is

reduced to 200,000 m3 (~ 25 days).
– Utilization rate 90->95%

• Low CAPEX case: Further LH2 transport
CAPEX reduction based on similarity with
LNG technologies.

2.5 EUR/kg*

* The target is in JPY. Value in EUR/kg may change depending on the exchange rate.

• The cost of both chains  are in similar range
in the conservative case.

• LH2 related facility cost should be reduced by
R&D for transport facility.

Hydrogen cost for the Tokyo case

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

0 5,000 10,000 15,000 20,000 25,000

H
yd

ro
ge

n
co

st
 (U

SD
/k

g-
H

2
de

liv
er

ed
)

Distance (km)

LH2

NH3

Rotterdam

Tokyo(NSR) Tokyo (Suez)

Hydrogen production only

Distance dependence of hydrogen cost

• LH2: Shorter distance can reduce
transport cost

– Reduction of CAPEX
– Reduction of BOG leads to

increase of delivered hydrogen
amount

– Using NSR can reduce the
transport cost of LH2

• NH3: Weaker sensitivity to distance
than LH2

– Production cost is dominant in
the total cost

Distance dependence of H2 cost in conservative cases

10

Sensitivity analysis of hydrogen cost
Rotterdam case Tokyo case

LH2

NH3

4.0 4.5 5.0 5.5 6.0 6.5 7.0 7.5 8.0

CAPEX

NG price

Power price

Discout rate

Project year

Levelized Hydrogen cost  (EUR/kg-H2)

NH3 R (ATR)

+20%-20%

+50%-50%

+50%-50%

5% 10%

30 y 20 y

4.0 4.5 5.0 5.5 6.0 6.5 7.0 7.5 8.0

CAPEX

NG price

Power price

Discout rate

Project year

Levelized Hydrogen cost  (EUR/kg-H2)

NH3 T (ATR)

+20%-20%

+50%-50%

+50%-50%

5% 10%

30 y 20 y

4.0 4.5 5.0 5.5 6.0 6.5 7.0 7.5 8.0

CAPEX

NG price

Power price

Discout rate

Project year

Levelized Hydrogen cost  (EUR/kg-H2)

+20%
-20%

+50%-50%

+50%-50%

5% 10%

30 y 20 y

4.0 4.5 5.0 5.5 6.0 6.5 7.0 7.5 8.0

CAPEX

NG price

Power price

Discout rate

Project year

Levelized Hydrogen cost  (EUR/kg-H2)

+20%-20%

+50%-50%

+50%-50%

5% 10%

30 y 20 y

11

Short distance pipeline transport
• Kårstø to Eemshaven
• Flow rate: 500 t/d
• Outlet pressure 30 bar
• Compressor(s) at Kårstø

– Draupner contains risers and platforms but does not
contain any compressor.

• Route 1 (Existing pipeline)
– 948 km (228 + 620 (subsea) + 60 (onshore and

subsea))
• Existing:Statpipe (28”) + Europipe (40”)

– Inlet pressure of Europipe 83 bar at maximum
– New bypass at Draupner

• New onshore and subsea pipelines
– 50 km and 10 km
– 12”

• Route 2 (New pipeline)
– 660 km, 18”
– Direct path from Kårstø to Eemshaven

Kårstø

Draupner

Route 1
(Existing pipeline)